Submitted to:

Fresno County Board of Supervisors
Clerk of the Board

2281 Tulare Street, Room 301,

Fresno, CA 93721

luan R. Sandoval

20231 Ciayton Avenue

Reediey CA 336G54

559 288 7769

Juanrsgl23@egmail.com

May &, 2025

Re: Property Located at APN A360-180-30-02

Tax Sale Date: March 27, 2025

Dear Honarahle Members of the Board:

f respectfully submit this petition pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code §3731,
requesting the rescission of the tax sale conducted by Frasno Caunty on March 27, 2025,
invalving the praperty located at APN A360-180-30-02,

formerly held in my narne. |

Background and Basis for Petition:

1. | am the former owner of the above-referenced property, having acquired it on or about
2010

2. Onor about March 27, 2025, the property was sold at public auction due to unpaid
property taxes,

3. | did not receive notice of the proposed tax sale as required by California Revenue and
Taxation Code §§ 3361 and 3701, which mandate certified mail with return receipt
reguested to be sent to the last known mailing address of the assesse at feast 45 days priar

to sale.




4. Upon learning of the sale, | contacted the Fresno County Tax Collectar's office and was
inforrmed that notification was based solely on the annual property tax bill and no certified
notice was sent regarding the auction itself,

5. t had no knowledge that my property was scheduled for sale and was deprived of any
meaningful opportunity to redeern the property or participate in the process, resulting in a
loss of ownership without proper due process.

6. | believe this tax sale is legally defective due to insufficient notice, and thus rescission is
both justified and necessary to correct this error,

Relief Requested:

Pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code §3731, | respectfully request the Board of
Supervisors to:

- Rescind the tax sale conducted on March 27, 2025;

- Restore my gwnership interest in the above-referenced property;

- Cancel any recorded deed issued in connection with the sale;

- Provide any further relief deemed just and proper under the circumstances.

I have enclosed supporting documents, including proof of ownership, lack of notice, and my
recent communications with the County.

| request a hearing before the Board of Supervisors to present my case and provide
adlditional details.

Thank you for your time and consideratian.

Respectfully submitted,

luan R. Sandoval




Correction Notice

Date:

ADDRESS: __wruiats T e itros
TO e

W 1 ) i ‘\‘;\' o
TYP-F;%F"IKISPECTIQN: AN

5,

INSPECTOR
Toll Free: (800) 742-1011 Wil Van Ryn

Office Phone: 600-4560 Ofﬁce # 600—455

24-HOUR INSPECTION REQUEST LINE:  600-4131
Cell # 269-8262

P\/‘,/P-2010_Building and Safety Corection Notice (R 5/12)

A FRESNO COUNTY SECURED PROPERTY TAXES

Detach and return this stub with your 2nd payment

fsasian
i

14.81 AC PAR IN POR LOT 11 RICO
AG ;

R

SANDOVAL‘ JUAN R & GUDELI

' IFPAID BY APRIL 10,2011 " PAY THIS AMOUNT

FAFTER APRIL10, 2011 000

[ nan na g I ¢ 297 21




24 HC)UR ENSF‘E:C‘ TIoN REQUEST
{559) 600-4131

Before 2:30 p.m, for next-tfay inspection
This is your record of field inspection

POST THIS CARD IN A CONSPICUOQUS PL M,E
LNERARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVESION ‘ .
2290 Tulara Street, Suite A, Frasng, CA 8371 e
Office: (554) GOQ-4560 or 1 {800) TAZ-1011 FAX: (559} 600-4367 ;1

Y P AMANDA NUMBER: / 4. rubgd
‘joBapprEss:  L.O! 1O [~ (o) i oy PERMIT NUMBER: __ 5 F & &/

Flaod Prone- Elevcxlinn )
Foundation: Forms & Sefhack
Foundation / Palio Piers
Floor Girders & Jolsis ) ) ] ) T
_Shear Panal Mailing —
PFB-RD(D! 5 | ) o
Raof Sheatl‘h{iﬂr‘{g T
Roof Batten/Felt ) T
Roof Cdvéfing ) o
Exterior Lath/Siding T
i Fireplage Damper 1 b E e
Fireplace: R.oof' . B
s — -
Insulation CASH DEF{BSW AMEUNT -
Shower Wall Over Tub - Tampaorary Power
Showes Pan & Watls Qccupancy
Bond Beam & Sleel APPROVED TO POST “TDATE
Pool Steel. Bonding & Setback APPROVED FOR REFUND | DATE
' Pre-Deck ‘ a BY:
Pool 'Fermirrg & Gates T REFUNDED PDATE
! o BY:
FINAL INSPECTION
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANGY ™|
CELECTRICAL S CORRECTIONS
TYPE OF INSPECTION APPROVEDR BY | DATE INSPECTOR DATE |
Conduit: PVC/Galy, Interior
Conduit; PVC/Galv. Exterlor .0 [ o, ﬂ" v B L : 0)
Rough | Wiing e . TYPE OF INSPECTION APPROVED BY DATE
_Elec, Main Panel ___ Amips ) Parm Foundaunﬁffm“': — ;f';
Temporary Mater Flood Prone-Elevation — <f
Tamporary Fower Poig . - ' e R _Forms & Seluacks o
Ufer LDC&II(‘)E}!QHVEH Gmunrl | - PtersiAnchors :j‘"f’:’_'”,._a_u"%-’ ﬁ‘,g/_,:('w
‘ o Steps/| andings -':":wf’% ’
Water Pipe Bond Losation ’
Wiring Ta Well . ‘ . "Elec. Service A2 Amps
. ‘ kh Grauntfing Elecirode "
ool Ectu!pmenl Bnndil;g - J . Winng To Wel [ S
Continwuity Test
FINAL INSPECTION ] T CondultFesders
o = (R () m_-;;s Test - Exlerior P
TYPE OF INSPECTION APPROVER BY | DATE | INSPECTOR | DATE | Gas Test Monometer 1
Ground Plumbing: Soil . b Buwer 7y 5
Waler Pipe — LJ”E',.E'...' Floor N Waste, Piping
Waler Pipe - Above Plogr ) Sepuréysiern i
Vents & Top Out . Interior Walor Pipe
Gas Pipe — Interior 5 ! waerserdee T )
Gas Test - interior e Y
_“__E_‘as Test - Exterlor
Second Floor Tub Test R N | FINAL INSPECTION
Seplic Systam Centificate of Gecupancy
House Sewer ‘ '
Walar Bervice PVG/Galy. | - GRADING
| Well Seal Pac b Gv.® I
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FRESNO County Recorder
Paul Dictos, C.P.A,
DOC-
2015-0023275-00
RECORCING REQUESTED BY: Acct 3078-Chicago Title - Fresno
go Title Campany
Order No.;  EWEM-4461500037 Thursday, FEB 26, 2015 11:28:30
T Pd $94.00 Rept #0004264285
KJE/RG/1-3
When Recorded Mail Document To:
Jose Michel and Marisol Michel
8131 5. Frankwood
Reedley, CA 93654
Property Address: APN 360-180-30, SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
Reedley, CA 93654
APN/Parcel ID{s): 360-180-30
GRANT DEED

The undersigned grantor(s) detlare(s)

{0 This transfer is exempt from the documentary transfer tax,
¥ The documentary transfer tax Is $77.00 and is computed on;

Bl the full value of the interest or property conveyed.

[1 the full value less the fiens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale.
The property is located in M an Unincorporated area of Readley.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Juan R. Sandoval and Gudelia G.
Sandoval, husband and wife as joint tenants

hereby GRANT(S) to Jose Michel and Marisol Michel, hushand and wife a% joint tenants

AN UNDIVOED 2/3 INTEREST IN AND TO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY in the
Unincorporated Area of the County of Fresno, State of California:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE & PART HEREOF

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

Grant Dead Printed; 02.24,15 @ 01 45FM
SCA000G128.doe / Updated: 111,14 CA-CT-FWFM-02180.054448- FWFM-4481 500037




Exhibid [/

S )
Recording requested by llll HHM!H INHH flﬂ!!lﬂl Wiy -~

County Board of Supervisors Recorder

: Robert C Uerner
When recorded, return to DOC— 2008~00878386
Fresno Caunty . Tuesday, JUN 17, 2008 14:15:41
Department of Public Works and Tied 0.0 Nor-{062758286
Pianning, Development Services . J2G/R3/1-2

Divigion, Stop #214

Attention: Policy Planning

ALCC: 5161 Space sbove this line for Recorder’s use.

NOTICE OF PARTIAL NONRENEWAL.
LAND CONSERVATION CONTRACT -

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 8Y "OWNER" That the partion of the Land Congervation Contract described in Exhibit A",
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, by and between Kenneth E. Forster and Jo Mae Forster and
sticceeded o by Phillip Dale Forster and Debra Lynn Forster and the County of Fresne, recorded February 25, 1977 as
Instrument Number 18943, Book 6746, Pages 995 through 987 in the Official Recards of Fresno County, Califormia more

commonly referred to as ALCC #6161, 1S NOT TO BE RENEWED,

The expiration date for that portion of said contract described in Exhibit *A”, is the tast day of December, 2047,

Dot

Oebra Lynn Fordter, Owner

h r]l;p lv:' Forster, Cwnef

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF FRESNO )

,}Hm‘ He ,M hefore ma Qg 1 !g Moy ﬂ"gz! o Notary Publie personailly appeared

_ﬁmmf__gmhﬁvswf aangd  Debra bunn Tocster
whao proved 10 me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name{s} stars subscribed 1o the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sraithey execiled the same in sertherr authorized capacity(ies), and that by

hisfhecthelr signatures(s) on the instrament the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
ihe nstrment, .

| certify under PENALTY OF PERAURY under the laws of the State of California the foregoing paragraph is true and comect.

WITNESS my hand and seal.

Signature Sr%a. de ‘—yﬁi Seal
P

GMISIDevEAPIPLANNINGIAGIALCE - AppaiNONRENEWAL desftalAL CC K161 pf nan-enewalone

-~

TitleWarks / Page 1 of 2



CTHER PERMIT REQUIREMENTS ANDIOR FEES

Although the primary purpose of the Pre-application Review is o identify the zoning ordinance
application(s) required for your proposed project, our staff also makes every affort to identify other
requirements or procedures that you may have to address in order to complete the project. We know
how important it is for you to identify all of the steps, requirements and fees that may be encountered.
During a pre-application meeting, the bottomn portion of the “Pre-application Review” (see reverse
side) will be used for that purpose. ltems checked af the boitom of the form reference other
clearances, applications or permit requirements that will involve addifional fees. Some of these fees
may be substantial, as shown in the examples cited below.

Drainage Ordinance:; Fees range from $500/acre to $15,000/acre.
(Fee determinalion is made during the application review
Process.)

Site Plan Review (SPR): Fees range from $3,211 to $13,691 depending on the size of

the area being deveioped.

School District: Fees vary and are set by each district.  The most common
fees are about $2.00/square-foot for residential construction,
and  $0.30/square-foot for commercial and  industrial
buildings. (Contact the applicable school disirict.)

Despite our best efforts at the pre-application meeting, i is not always possible fo identify all of the
requirements or fees that may be appiicable to your project. Certain requirements, for example, may
be identified during the application review process when we obtain comments from reviewing
agencies such as the Air Pollution Control District, the California Regional Water Quaility Control
Board, the Fire Protection District, Water and Sewer Districts, and the County Health Department. it
is important fo recognize that your project may be subject io the permit and fee requirements of these
and other agencies. We encourage you to contact these agencias to obtain currant fee and permit
informetion that may apply. In addition to the above, a Public Facility mpact Fee and Regional
Transporiation Mifigation Fes may also be assessad at building permit issuance.

if you have questions regarding any of the matters discussed above, we encourage you 1o discuss
them with staff prior to submitiing your application. A contact person and thair phone number are
fisted on the front of this form.

Rev 8252015
F226 Pre-Application Review




Development . . _
Pre-Application Review

Services
Division Bepartment of Public Works and Planning
NUMBER:
APPLICANT:
PHONE:

Lot 1 of Rico Colony, Acvording to the map Gwreof recorded i book 4 of record of surveys al page 32, Tresne Conty Racords

] ‘ T ALECC: Mo Yog # VIOLATION MO.

‘Na___ Yes  Uevell LOW WATER: No___ Yas_ WITHIN ¥ MILE OF QITY: Mo Yog
..?ONE DISTRICT: . SRA: No Yes_ HOMESITE DECLARATION REG'D.: No____ Yes
LOT STATUS:

gondng: { ) Qonforms; () Legael Mon-Conforming lot; | } Dead Review Req'd {sve Form #2336}

Morger: Moy be subjlect to merger: Mo Yes 28 Initheted fn process

Map Act: { ) Lot of Rec. Map; { )} On 72 rofte; { ) Other i { ) Deeds Reg'd {sae Form #238)
30”00& FEES: No___ Yes  DISTRICT: PERENT JACKET: No Yes

F AREN: { J Outside { } District Mo.: FLOODD PROME: Mo Yas

T Saitdival projosed mrbdividing AP 300018030 of Lot 54 localed in the soulfiwest quanar of Saclion 17, Townuhip 33 Sonth, Range 23 Faml, Afosmu fiabka bose und maridian, in the County of Fremo, Sme
of Califinrtin (E8hib A Aw oy thw grmd dued pmovided (Bxhibit B), wherea the Soath 3/5 proprecty io granted Lo Joas Miche! end the torth §/3 of the propaity, Juan Sandoval recoing to canstruct o Midti-#emily
e Hotiie AKA Quubmpldiy, conkiitiyg oF 5,166 S Bt (Pahilnt ©), Nt por (Exhibit ©F AT G0 88:30 T olficinlty e withdtom fror e Limd Conesivition Conttodl 28 of Dacomibor 2017, For Suther

EOMMENT&“ ;:S:"ﬁc:ﬂ!ﬂ;; u: J:::r :1:; :.:mm dlenit paorvialel, (e paryel W e Adviied i S i (EX1EG B with the 103 of Dk proqaany lughbighned v e the agi Joe e punpised Feat el the et Muid-Famty
QR SECTION{S}: a8y DATE:
2P o PROCEDURESR AND FEES-
LAND USE ﬂESiGN/-’% me { JERPA; {  JAHNORE VA:
COMMURNITY PLAN: { 84 { e
RESHIMAL PLAN: { eup: { ARG CORB
SRECIFIG PLAN: {  JORA: { JALCE:
SPECIAL POLICIES: {4 {  HE/PER:
SPHERE QF INFLUENCE: { JAT: {  Wial (35%)
ANNEX REFERRAL (LU-GITA { Ty {  JOtRes
' Filing Fea: §
GOMMENTS. Pra-Appiication Fes: ~ $247.00
Total County Filing Fas:
FiLING REQUIREMENTS: YTHER FILING FEES:
{ )} Land Use Applostions s Foes { 3} »ﬁwhmmmgmcw inventory Foaer 578 #f Hme of filng
{ ) This Pre-Spplication Review form (Soparais ehook iy Southorn San Joaguin Yallsy fofe. Conter)
) Copy of Desd / Legal Dascripticon { )} GA Bapt. of Flgh & WiHliife (DFW:(550) (85082 816,251
{ } Photographs {Beparate chock fo Frosan Gowly Glerk for pass-fhru b DRV
{ ) Lefter Yerifving Deed Review Mgt be paid prior to 15 closure ond prior to setling hearirg dote.)
{ ) I8 Application and Fees*  * Ugon review of project materisls, an initlal Btudy (15} with fees may be requirad.
{ } Gite Plans « 4 goples (Tolded to 8.5°5F 1) + 1« B35 reduction
{ } Floor Plan & Elevations « 4 coples (fafdod fo 8.8 0TI + 7 - B.E T T™ redueiion
{ } Project Duescripiion / Oparationa! Stptement (Typod)
{ ) Statement of Varlsnce Findings PLUE 113 Fow: _G2847.00
{ } Sistement of Intenided se (ALOG) Mad: This Faw will saply (o e sppdication fv
{ } Depasrdency Relaflonsiip Statemsnt I tho apptieation fe suboiited within she (8
{ } Resclutiontetier of Rofease from ity of meosiits of i date o s reoelpt:

Reforral L ottor i

. EPTERRINERACE SRR
.“l#:y : - < et T

]

THE SOLLOWING EFQU}#?&:M&‘MTS‘ MAY ALED AFPLY!

MNOTE:

{ } COVENANT { ) SITE PLAM REVIEW

{ )} MAP CERTIFICATS ¢} BULDING PLANS

i } PARGEL MAR { } BLHLDING PERMITS

{ ) MINAL BAR { ) WASTE PACIITIES PEREIT
A ) FRECh FEES o ) BCHOOL FEES

{ ) ALUC or ALCC { } QTHER (see veverr side)

W S718FLT FR28 PreAnprhcntion Bavimw




RECEIPT

On  4/30/2025 Alta Irrigation District : Date: 4/30/2025

Received from; Michel Jose & Marizol; Sandoval, Juan R & Gudelia G Acctg 22874
20231 Clayton Ave
Reedley, CA 93654

Receipt #. 79198

Payment Type Reference Amount
Cash Cash _ $93.37

Payment was appliad as follows:

Due Date Description Original Amount  Open Amount Applied Amt
72012024 513724 - 6120124 Water Surcharges - 360-180-30 8488 (.00 84.88
1272002024 2024 Yr Water Surcharge 10% Penally 360-180-30 8.49 0.00 840
$93.37

~

This Is not & statement of the customer's account and may r}bt showall invoices billed. 1t onty shows those invoices to which
this receipt was applied o
| /
B ;‘ {
X‘k

5 %
Signed: { I — N’/}
R‘. Alta !rrigm/i‘.m Districf‘\‘_“ e i
N .
. A
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JAMES MAKASIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1327 N Street
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93721
Telephone (559) 442-4212
Facsimile {559) 445.0328
jamesmakasian @ gmail.com

April 24, 2025

Juan Sandoval
20231 Clayton
Reedley, CA 93654

Re: chris
Dear Mr. Sandoval,

This office has been retained 1o represent Jose Michel in the matter of the personal property you
left on the property located in Reedley, CA bearing Assessor’s Parcel # A360-180-30-02 after it
was sold at auction. As you perhaps know, Jose Michel purchased your 1/3 interest at a tax sale
as you failed to pay your share of the taxes for years,

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that Mr. Michel is planning on farming this acreage
and as such it will be necessary for you to remove all personal property, car parts, equipment and
what Mr. Michel considers to be “junk™ within 15 days from that date of this letter, If this is
your desire, please make arraignments with Mr. Michel within this period to remove all such
property.

I my office or Mr. Michel has not heard from you or your legal representative within 15 days,
we will conclude that you have abandoned the property, will take physical possession thereof
and dispose of 1t as we see fit. This includes, but is not limited to selling, keeping, gifting or
trashing the property without further notice to you, :

Your immediate attention to this matter is requested.

Sincerely,
C%V\Lk '—‘\__,.-#"

Jarnes Makasian

PS: The letter I sent you yesterday contained the wrong address, Hopefully this clarifies the
situation.





